
 

 

Agenda 

 
 

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015) 

 
Wednesday, 15 September 2021 

 
Dear Councillor 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Meeting Planning Committee 
 

Date Thursday, 23 September 2021 

 
Time 10.00 am 

 
Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Rotary Way, 

Northallerton, DL6 2UU.  

 
Yours sincerely 

 

J. Ives. 

 
Dr Justin Ives 

Chief Executive 
 

To: Councillors Councillors 
P Bardon (Chairman) 
M A Barningham 

D B Elders 
Mrs B S Fortune 

B Griffiths 
K G Hardisty 
 

J Noone (Vice-Chairman) 
B Phillips 

A Robinson 
M G Taylor 

A Wake 
D A Webster 
 

 
Other Members of the Council for information  

 
Note: Press and public are welcome to attend meetings of Planning Committee.  Due to current social 
distancing restrictions, measures have been implemented which limit the number of attendees able to 
be physically present in the meeting at any one time. Temporary arrangements are in place for 
members of the press and public to register their attendance no later than 24 hours in advance of the 
meeting taking place. Spaces are allocated on a first come first served basis. If you arrive at the Civic 
Centre to attend the meeting and have not registered in advance a space cannot be guaranteed if 
there are no vacant seats available. Members of the press and public are also able to observe the 
meeting virtually via Teams.  Please click on the link on the website or dial 020 3855 5195 followed by 
the Conference ID: 201596213#. For further information please contact Democratic Services on 
telephone 01609 767015 or email committeeservices@hambleton.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
 
  Page No 

 
1.  Minutes 

 

1 - 6 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 26 August 2021 
(P.11 - P.12), attached. 

 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence.  

 

 

3.  Planning Applications 
 

7 - 112 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive. 
 

Please note that plans are available to view on the Council's website 
through the Public Access facility. 
 

 

4.  Matters of Urgency 
 

 

 Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, 
preferably in writing, has been given to the Chief Executive and which 
the Chairman decides is urgent. 

 

 

 



 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held at 10.30 am on Thursday, 

26th August, 2021 in the Council Chamber, 

Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Rotary Way, 
Northallerton, DL6 2UU 

 

Present 
 

Councillor P Bardon (in the Chair) 

 
Councillor M A Barningham 

D B Elders 
Mrs B S Fortune 
B Griffiths 

J Noone 

Councillor B Phillips 

A Robinson 
M G Taylor 
A Wake 

D A Webster 
 

Also in Attendance 
 
Councillor D Hugill 

M S Robson 

Councillor Mrs I Sanderson 

S Watson 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor K G Hardisty 
 

P.11 Minutes 

 
The Decision: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 July 2021 (P.9 - 
P.10), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 

 
P.12 Planning Applications 

 
The Committee considered reports of the Deputy Chief Executive relating to 
applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to 

additional information and representations which had been received. 
 

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an 
amendment made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and 
the appropriate time limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the 

relevant provisions of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 

 
The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out 
in full on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by 

the Committee, and without further reference to the Committee, the Deputy 
Chief Executive had delegated authority to add, delete or amend conditions and 

reasons for refusal. 
 
In considering the report(s) of the Deputy Chief Executive regard had been paid 

to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy 
Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the 

Committee deferred consideration or refused planning permission the reasons 
for that decision are as shown in the report or as set out below.   

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee 

26 August 2021 
 

 

 
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 

recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance 
with the development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other 

material considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified 
below.  Where the Committee granted planning permission contrary to the 
recommendation in the report the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be 

attached are set out below. 
 

The Decision 
 
That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in 

the report of the Deputy Chief Executive, unless shown otherwise:- 
 

(1) 21/01679/LBC - Proposed internal fit out works to create a first-floor 
fitness suite.  Works to include glazed partitions and doors at first floor 
and enclosure of the central stair at ground floor, inclusion of CCTV unit 

on the north elevation at 11 Treadmills, Crosby Road, Northallerton for 
Wykeland Group 

 

Permission Granted subject to a condition restricting the colour of the 
CCTV camera casing. 

 
Note: Councillor Mrs I Sanderson arrived at the meeting at 10.37am. 
 

 Councillor M S Robson arrived at the meeting at 11.40am. 
 

(2) 20/02689/HYB - Hybrid Planning Application comprising: 
1) Full planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing 
farmhouse and buildings and construction of a commercial development 

comprising of 21,000sq ft (1951 sq.m) of trade counter space (B8), a 
3,777sq ft (351 sq.m) drive thru (E b) and sui generis and associated 

infrastructure comprising of 
[...]
ng to the impact on the natural and built 
environment and impact on the open character and appearance of the 

surrounding countryside. 
 

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Deputy Chief 
Executive. 

 

(The applicant’s agent, Jamie Pyper, spoke in support of the application.) 
 

(Mr Chapman spoke objecting to the application.) 

 
Note:  The meeting was adjourned at 3.09pm and reconvened at 3.16pm 

 
(7) 21/00078/MRC - Application for variation of condition 4 (caravan 

numbers - to increase the caravan numbers from 2 to 5) to application 

16/00522/FUL for change of use of land to a private gypsy site and new 
access and the siting of a caravan and tourer (granted on appeal 

reference APP/G2713/W/16/3165207) at Oakwood Farm, Tame Bridge, 
Stokesley for Mr Adams 

 

Permission Granted subject to the addition of a drainage condition and a 
requirement of the landscaping condition to include indigenous species of 

trees, shrubs and hedgerow. 
 

(Allan Mortimer spoke on behalf of Rudby Parish Council objecting to the 

application.) 
 

Note: Councillor M A Barningham left the meeting at 3.44pm. 
 
(8) 21/01459/OUT - Outline application (with some matters reserved) for 

residential development to create 2no building plots at Church View 
Yafforth for Mrs J Walker and Mrs H Tomkins 

 
Permission Refused.  The Committee refused the application for the 
following reasons: that the proposed development would constitute over 

development; the proposed access would have a detrimental impact on 
the use of the Church as a place of worship and other community uses; 

and the application would have an adverse impact on the heritage setting 
of the Church and the Old Hall. 

 

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Deputy Chief 
Executive. 

Page 4



Planning Committee 

26 August 2021 
 

 

 
(Christopher Riley spoke on behalf of Yafforth Village Meeting objecting 

to the application.) 
 

(Andrew Pybus spoke objecting to the application.) 
 
(9) 20/02752/FUL - Construction of 4no. dwellings and associated works at 

Land and buildings South of Pond View, Tennis Court Lane, Tollerton for 
Ambleside Homes 

 
Permission Refused. The Committee refused the application for the 
following reasons: highway safety concerns relating to the width of the 

lane accessing the site and the lack of footpath. 
 

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Deputy Chief 
Executive. 

 

(The applicant’s agent, Jonathan Saddington, spoke in support of the 
application). 
 

Note: Councillor A Robinson left the meeting at 4.45pm. 
 

 The meeting adjourned at 4.45pm and reconvened at 4.52pm. 
 
(10) 20/02742/FUL - Replacement Agricultural Building at land to East of Old 

Mill House, Alne Road, Tollerton for Mr Richard Bullen  
 

Permission Granted 
 

(The applicant’s agent, Jonathan Saddington, spoke in support of the 

application.) 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 5.22 pm 

 
 

 
 
 

 
___________________________ 

Chairman of the Committee 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

Planning Applications 

 

 
 
The attached list of planning applications is to be considered at the 
meeting of the Planning Committee at the Civic Centre, Stone Cross, 
Rotary Way, Northallerton on Thursday 23 September 2021.  The 
meeting will commence at 10.00am. 
 
Further information on possible timings can be obtained from the Democratic Services 

Officer, Louise Hancock, by telephoning Northallerton (01609) 767015 before 9.00am on 
the day of the meeting. 
 

The background papers for each application may be inspected during office hours at the 
Civic Centre.  Documents are available to view at www.planning.hambleton.gov.uk. 
Background papers can include the application form with relevant certificates and plan , 

responses from statutory bodies, other interested parties and any other relevant 
documents.  Any late submission relating to an application to be presented to the 

Committee may result in a deferral decision 
 
Members are asked to note that the criteria for site visits is set out overleaf. 

 
Following consideration by the Committee, and without further reference to the Committee, 

the Deputy Chief Executive has delegated authority to add, delete or amend conditions to 
be attached to planning permissions and also add, delete or amend reasons for refusal of 
planning permission. 

 
 

Mick Jewitt 
Deputy Chief Executive 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

http://www.planning.hambleton.gov.uk/


Site Visit Criteria 
 
 

1. The application under consideration raises specific issues in relation to matters 

such as scale, design, location, access or setting which can only be fully 
understood from the site itself. 

 
2. The application raises an important point of planning principle which has wider 

implications beyond the site itself and as a result would lead to the establishment 

of an approach which would be applied to other applications. 
 

3. The application involves judgements about the applicability of approved or 
developing policies of the Council, particularly where those policies could be 
balanced against other material planning considerations which may have a greater 

weight. 
 

4. The application has attracted significant public interest and a visit would provide 
an opportunity for the Committee to demonstrate that the application has received 
a full and comprehensive evaluation prior to its determination. 

 
5. There should be a majority of Members sufficiently familiar with the site to enable 

a decision to be made at the meeting. 

 
6. Site visits will normally be agreed prior to Planning Committee in consultation with 

the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Planning Committee.  Additional site visits 
may be selected following consideration of a report by the Planning Committee. 

Page 8



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Thursday 23 September 2021 

 

Item No Application Ref / 
Officer / Parish 

 

Proposal / Site Description 
 

    Commencing 10:00am 
 

1 
 
 

21/00331/HYB 

Kate Williams 
Dalton 
 

 
Page No. 11 

Hybrid planning application seeking a) Outline planning 

permission for employment development comprising 
industrial uses (Class B2/E(g)(iii)) and/or storage or 
distribution uses (Class B8), including ancillary office space, 

with associated infrastructure and landscaping; and b) Full 
planning permission for creation of new main access and 

road spur with associated infrastructure 
 
For:  Mr R Unsworth & Mr L Ross 

At:   Part OS Field 6717, Eldmire Lane, Dalton 
 

Recommendation:  GRANTED 

   
    Commencing 1:30pm 

 
2 
 

 

20/00008/FUL 
Craig Allison 
Bagby 

 
Page No. 51 

Change of use of an existing agricultural building to a 
function venue 
 

For: Mrs Sarah Goacher 
At: Westholme, York Road, Thirsk 

 
Recommendation: REFUSE 

3 
 

21/00925/OUT 

A O’Driscoll 
Great Ayton 
 

Page No. 61 

Outline planning application with all matters reserved for a 

residential development of up to 30 dwellings 
 
For: H.W.Mawer Charitable Trust 

At: OS Field 5800, Land Adjoining Skottowe Crescent, Great 
Ayton 

 
Recommendation: REFUSE 

4 
 
 

21/01613/FUL 
Peter Jones 

Kirkby 
 

 
Page No. 75 

Construction of a detached dwelling with ancillary domestic 
buildings, including garages, barn, AD unit, stables plus 

equestrian area and associated landscaping 
 

For Mr R Jones 
At Dromonby Bridge Farm, Busby Lane, Kirkby in Cleveland 
 

Recommendation:  GRANTED 

Page 9



Item No Application Ref / 

Officer / Parish 
 

Proposal / Site Description 

 

    Commencing 10:00am 
 

5 
 
 
 

21/01453/FUL 
Marc Pearson 
Linton-on-Ouse 

 
Page No. 95 

Alterations to existing farmhouse to create 2no self contained 
dwellings for assured shorthold tenancy letting purposes 
 

For: Univ Dev Co University College Oxford 
At: 3 Linton Wood Farm, Linton Woods Lane, Linton On 

Ouse. 
 
Recommendation:  GRANTED 

6 

 
 

20/02491/OUT 

Marc Pearson 
Raskelf 

 
Page No. 101 

Outline application with some matters reserved for the 

construction of two detached dwellings with garages and 
parking incorporating garaging and parking for Holly Tree 

Cottage 
 
For:  Mark and Katie Stocks 

At: Holly Tree Cottage North End, Raskelf 
 

Recommendation:  GRANTED 

 

Page 10



 
Parish: Dalton Committee date: 23 September 2021 
Ward: Sowerby & Topcliffe Officer dealing: Kate Williams 
1 Target date: 21 October 2021 

21/00331/HYB  
 
Hybrid planning application seeking a) Outline planning permission for 
employment development comprising industrial uses (Class B2/E(g)(iii)) 
and/or storage or distribution uses (Class B8), including ancillary office 
space, with associated infrastructure and landscaping; and b) Full planning 
permission for creation of new main access and road spur with associated 
infrastructure. 
 
At: Part OS Field 6717 Eldmire Lane Dalton North Yorkshire  
For:  Mr R Unswoth and Mr L Ross 

 
This application is referred to Planning Committee as the proposed 
development is a large scale major development and is a departure 
from the adopted Development Plan. 
 
1.0 Site, context and proposal 

1.1 This hybrid application seeks to facilitate the development of a logistics and 
manufacturing park. The application site is adjacent to Dalton Old Airfield 
Industrial Estate. The application site forms part of the DAL 1: Extension to 
Dalton Industrial Estate Employment Allocation, the allocation is for 24.57 ha. 
The existing Estate is a major existing employment site which is allocated as 
a key employment location.  

1.2 The application site is located on a disused RAF airfield and comprises a 
roughly triangular shaped field (that is within the emerging Local Plan 
allocation) with a narrow strip of land extending to the south (that is outside 
the emerging Local Plan allocation). The site has boundaries with Dalton 
Lane, Eldmire Lane and the existing Estate. Dalton Lane is to the north and 
Eldmire 
[...]
 
Outline planning application with all matters reserved for a residential development of 
up to 30 dwellings 
At: OS Field 5800, Land Adjoining, Skottowe Crescent, Great Ayton  
For H.W.Mawer Charitable Trust  

 
This application is referred to Planning Committee as the proposed 
development is a departure from the Development Plan. 
 
1.0 Site, context and proposal 

1.1 The application site is located on the north western edge of Great Ayton. The 
site is bounded to the east, south and west by hedgerow. To the east the site 
adjoins a 1970s residential development comprising Skottowe Crescent and 
Church Drive. To the south is an area of open space locally known as the 
Glebe Field. Public rights of way pass through the Glebe Field joining Low 
Green and Guisborough Road through the countryside to the north west to 
Roseberry View Holiday Lodges, Strawberry Fields and the A172. The Great 
Ayton Conservation Area boundary runs along the southern boundary 
between the Glebe Field and the Churchyard boundary. 

1.2 To the south of the Glebe Field is All Saints Church, a Grade I Listed Building. 
A number of other Grade II* and Grade II Listed Buildings are located from 
south east to south west including Christ Church, Marwood School, Ayton Hall 
and Ayton Hall Farm as well as buildings fronting Low Green. To the east and 
north is open countryside. 

1.3 The application site was put forward in the Emerging Local Plan as part of a 
draft allocation (GTA1) for 30 residential dwellings. The main difference 
between the draft allocation and the application site is that the site has been 
reduced in size. The original draft allocation included 3.61ha of land, the 
application includes 2.1ha. The number of dwellings proposed remains at 30.  

1.4 Following Local Plan Examination in Public the Inspector wrote to the Council 
regarding the allocation as follows:  

“When considering the impact of a proposed development on the significance 
of a designated heritage asset, 
[...]

21/01613/FUL 
 

 

Construction of a detached dwelling with ancillary domestic buildings, including 
garages, barn, Anaerobic Digester unit, stables plus equestrian area and 
associated landscaping. 
 
At:  Dromonby Bridge Farm Busby Lane Kirkby In Cleveland 
For:  Mr R Jones. 
 
1.0 Site, context and Development 
 
1.1 The application site is located to the east of Great Busby, with an existing 

access off the main road (Busby Lane), which links Great Busby with Kirkby 
in Cleveland to the east. The site accommodated a mixture of agricultural 
buildings, the majority of which have now been demolished. These included 
buildings constructed of stone, brick and open portal framed structures. 

 
1.2 Immediately adjacent to the site is a farmhouse (Dromonby Bridge) 

operating as a B&B along with agricultural buildings not in the control of the 
applicant. They are served by a separate access off Busby Lane. Dromonby 
Hall (Grade I) is located approximately 300 metres to the east of the site. 
The Dromonby Hall site also accommodates a grade II listed farm building. 

 
1.3 The applicant's wider land ownership extends to the north. Planning 

permission has been granted for the construction of three large agricultural 
buildings to be used in connection with livestock. These have been recently 
completed and are served by a separate vehicular access located to the 
west, further along Busby Lane. This area is well screened from the south by 
the form of the landscape and extensive recent tree planting. 

 
1.4 The site and wider area is predominantly rural in character.  Whilst the site is 

not covered by any national or local landscape designations, the site's 
character is consistent with the appearance of the wider countryside which 
provides a sense of place, openness and tranquillity.  The North York Moors 
National Park is located some distance to the south, with views of the hills 
along the western fringe of the Park visible from the site. The existing 
bui
[...]
e reasons are:- 
 
1.    To ensure compliance with Sections 91 and 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and where appropriate as amended by 
Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 

Page 92



 

2.    In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is 
appropriate to the character and appearance of its surroundings and in 
accordance with the Development Plan Policy(ies) . 
 
3.    In order to protect the amenity of the area and to comply with 
Policy DP1. 
 
4. In order to protect the amenity and landscape character of the area 
and to comply with DP1 and DP32. 
 
5. In order to protect the character and amenity of the area and to 
comply with policy DP28, DP30 and DP32. 
 
6.In order to ensure that the site is appropriately drained and complies 
with policy DP43. 
 
7. In order to ensure that the positive ecological impacts of the 
development are achieved. 
 
8. In order to ensure that the requirements of NPPF para 80 are fully 
achieved. 
 
9. For the avoidance of doubt and to protect neighbouring residential 
amenity and comply with policy DP1. 
 
10. In order to protect the amenity and character of the area and to 
comply with policy DP1 and DP30. 
 
11. In order to comply with the requirements of NPPF para 80. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



Dcagenda-07 

Parish: Linton-on-Ouse Committee Date :       23rd September 2021  
Ward: Easingwold Officer dealing:  Mr Marc Pearson 
5 Target Date:     29th July 2021 

Date of extension of time (if agreed):  
 

21/01453/FUL 
 

 

Alterations to existing farmhouse to create 2no self contained dwellings for 
assured shorthold tenancy letting purposes 
 
At:  3 Linton Wood Farm, Linton Wood Lane, Linton-On-Ouse 
For:  Univ Dev Co University College Oxford 
 
This application is referred to the Planning Committee due to it being a departure 
from the Development Plan. 
 
1.0  Site, context and proposal 
 
1.1 The application site is in an isolat
[...]
ent Framework 
Policy CP17 and DP32. 
 
4. To protect the amenity of the neighbouring residents and to ensure 
that the development is appropriate to the character and appearance of 
its surroundings in accordance with the Local Development Framework 
Policies CP1, DP1, CP17 and DP32. 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Parish: Raskelf Committee Date: 23 September 2021 
Ward: Raskelf & White Horse Officer dealing: Mr. M. Pearson 
6 Target Date:               

Date of extension of 
time (if agreed):   

1 March 2021 

20/02491/OUT 
 

 

Outline application with some matters reserved for the construction of two detached 
dwellings with garages and parking incorporating garaging and parking for Holly Tree 
Cottage 
 
At:   Holly Tree Cottage North End, Raskelf 
For: Mark and Katie Stocks 
 
This application is referred to Planning Consultative Panel as the application is 
a departure from the Development Plan 
 
1.0 Site, context and proposal 

1.1 The application site is located in the rear garden of Holly Tree Cottage which 
is located on the north side of the main street in Raskelf. The property is two 
stories in height and is constructed in brick (painted white) with a pitched slate 
roof. The garden contains around thirty trees of varied species and maturity.  
Some of the trees around the perimeter are greater in scale whilst some within 
the central area are more modest fruit trees. The rear garden is defined by 
fencing and hedges. Vehicle access is achieved to the east of the property via 
a private driveway that leads to a large detached garage. 
 

1.2 The surrounding context comprises predominantly of variety of detached and 
semi-detached two storey properties that are also constructed in red brick with 
pitched pantile or slate covered roofs. To the west and south-west are a 
number of properties that have recently been granted planning permission 
and are under construction. Generally, properties within the village are set 
behind
[...]
r 2020.  Further details are available at https://www.hambleton.gov.uk/homepage/60/new-local-plan-examination   The Local Planning Authority may give weight to rele...
	National Planning Policy Framework
	4.0 Consultations
	5.0 Analysis
	6.0 Recommendation
	6.1  That subject to any outstanding consultations permission is REFUSED for the following

	Item 4 - 21-01613-FUL Dromonby Bridge Farm
	Item 5 - 21-01453-FUL linton woods farm
	Item 6 - 20-02491-OUT- Holly Tree Cottage Raskelf
	1.0 Site, context and proposal
	2.0 Relevant planning history
	Development Policy DP1 - Protecting amenity
	Development Policy DP3 - Site accessibility
	Development Policy DP4 - Access for all
	Development Policy DP8 - Development Limits
	Development Policy DP9 - Development outside Development Limits
	Development Policy DP10 - Form and character of settlements
	Development Policy DP28 - Conservation
	Development Policy DP30 - Protecting the character and appearance of the countryside
	Development Policy DP32 - General design
	Development Policy DP33 - Landscaping
	Development Policy DP43 - Flooding and floodplains
	Interim Guidance Note - adopted by Council on 7th April 2015
	National Planning Policy Framework
	4.0 Consultations
	5.0 Analysis
	6.0 Recommendation





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 

23rd September, 2021 in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, 

Rotary Way, Northallerton, DL6 2UU 

 
Present 

 
Councillor P Bardon (in the Chair) 

 

Councillor M A Barningham 
D B Elders 

Mrs B S Fortune 
B Griffiths 
K G Hardisty 

Councillor J Noone 
B Phillips 

A Robinson (from 1.30pm) 
M G Taylor 
D A Webster 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor R Kirk Councillor M S Robson 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Robinson and A Wake 
 

P.13 Minutes 

 
The Decision: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 August 2021 
(P.11 - P.12), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 

 
P.14 Planning Applications 

 
The Committee considered reports of the Deputy Chief Executive relating to 
applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to 

additional information and representations which had been received. 
 

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an 
amendment made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and 
the appropriate time limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the 

relevant provisions of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 

 
The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out 
in full on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by 

the Committee, and without further reference to the Committee, the Deputy 
Chief Executive had delegated authority to add, delete or amend conditions and 

reasons for refusal. 
 
In considering the report(s) of the Deputy Chief Executive regard had been paid 

to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy 
Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the 

Committee deferred consideration or refused planning permission the reasons 
for that decision are as shown in the report or as set out below.   



Planning Committee 

23 September 2021 
 

 

 
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 

recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance 
with the development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other 

material considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified 
below.  Where the Committee granted planning permission contrary to the 
recommendation in the report the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be 

attached are set out below. 
 

The Decision 
 
That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in 

the report of the Deputy Chief Executive, unless shown otherwise:- 
 

(1) 21/00331/HYB - Hybrid planning application seeking a) Outline planning 
permission for employment development comprising industrial uses 
(Class B2/E(g)(iii)) and/or storage or distribution uses (Class B8), 

including ancillary office space, with associated infrastructure and 
landscaping; and b) Full planning permission for creation of new main 
access and road spur with associated infrastructure at Part OS Field 

6717, Eldmire Lane, Dalton for Mr R Unsworth & Mr L Ross 
 

 Permission Granted subject to additional conditions and stipulations as 
follows:- 

 

− Additional Condition 37 - (Surface water site access).  Prior to the 
completion of the site access a post construction scheme for surface 

water for Part b) Full Planning permission for creation of new main 
access and road spur as approved on drawings AMA/20573/SK006 

shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The approved scheme shall be implemented prior to the 
completion of the access and before development of any subsequent 

phase commences and shall thereafter be retained until the relevant 
phase with the detailed surface water drainage scheme which 

connects to the proposed site access has been approved and is 
operational. 

 

− Additional Condition 38 - (Landscape following completion of Access 
Part b). Prior to the commencement of Part b) Full planning permission 

for creation of new main access and road spur a Landscape scheme 
for the periphery of the site along Dalton and Eldmire Lane shall be 
submitted for the written approval of the Local Planning Authority. The 

scheme shall include a plan identifying the provision of landscape 
bunds, proposed species, heights and densities of planting and 

specifications for maintenance. The scheme shall be implemented in 
the first planting season in accordance with an agreed timescale in 
relation to the completion of the site access and any infrastructure 

delivery. The approved Landscape scheme shall be incorporated into 
the Landscape and Ecological Enhancement Plan required by 

condition16 of this consent for each subsequent Phase of the 
development. 



Planning Committee 

23 September 2021 
 

 

 

− Additional requirement for a financial bond of £50,000 to be provided 

to the local planning authority to be used for the monitoring, recording 
of breaches and potential enforcement of traffic routing measures.  

 

− Additional condition requiring landscaping/acoustic fencing on the 
boundary opposite Dalton Caravan Park to be undertaken prior to 

commencement of use of the new access on Eldmire Lane into the 
development site. 

 

− Additional requirement for increased highways signage including early 

signage on A168 and more detailed signage to direct traffic leaving the 
site to use the A168 access the A1 North and South.  All highways 
signage to be in place prior to the operation of the development site. 

 

− Additional requirement for regular independent traffic monitoring to be 

undertaken. 
 

− Additional requirement to ensure that any loss of existing landscaping/ 

areas of biodiversity are replaced. 
 

− An informative to be included that, notwithstanding the indicative 
layout plan, the larger/higher scale buildings should be sited nearer 

existing large neighbouring buildings (Wagg Foods Ltd) and the 
smaller/lower buildings should be sited nearer Dalton Lane and 
Eldmire Lane. 

 

− HGV/lorry parking and holding areas to be detailed in the Routing and 

Management Operating Plans for the Section 106 legal agreement. 
 

− A requirement that the reserved matters application is brought to 

Planning Committee for determination. 
 

 (The applicant, Hamish Robertshaw, spoke in support of the application.) 
 
 (Jamie Moores spoke on behalf of Topcliffe Parish Council.) 

 
 (Tony Bruce and Christian Rundell spoke objecting to the application.) 

 
Note: Councillor M S Robson left the meeting at 11.51am. 
 

 The meeting adjourned at 11.51am and reconvened at 1.30pm. 
 

 Councillor R Kirk and Councillor A Robinson arrived at the meeting at 
1.30pm 

 

(2) 20/00008/FUL - Change of use of an existing agricultural building to a 
function venue at Westholme, York Road, Thirsk for Mrs Sarah Goacher 

 
 Permission Refused 



Planning Committee 

23 September 2021 
 

 

 
 (The applicant, Clare Jones, spoke in support of the application.) 

 
 (Jean Varey spoke on behalf of Bagby and Balk Parish Council objecting 

to the application.) 
 
(3) 21/00925/OUT - Outline planning application with all matters reserved for 

a residential development of up to 30 dwellings for H.W.Mawer 
Charitable Trust at OS Field 5800, Land Adjoining Skottowe Crescent, 

Great Ayton 
 
 Permission refused in accordance with the officer report and 

recommendation. 
 

 (The applicant’s agent, James Holmes, spoke in support of the 
application.) 

 

 (Howard Whitehead spoke objecting to the application.) 
 
Note: Councillor R Kirk left the meeting at 2.42pm. 

 
(4) 21/01613/FUL - Construction of a detached dwelling with ancillary 

domestic buildings, including garages, barn, AD unit, stables plus 
equestrian area and associated landscaping at Dromonby Bridge Farm, 
Busby Lane, Kirkby in Cleveland for Mr R Jones 

 
 Permission Refused.  The Committee refused the application for the 

following reasons: that the proposed development did not meet any of 
the exceptions under paragraph 80 of the NPPF; that the proposed 
development was contrary to CP4 and DP9 as the site was outside 

development limits and there were no exceptional circumstances to 
justify the granting of the application; and contrary to DP30 as the 

proposal did not protect the character and appearance of the 
countryside; and that the proposed development was contrary to DP30 
as the proposal did not protect the character and appearance of the 

countryside. 
 

 The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Deputy Chief 
Executive. 

 

Note: The meeting was adjourned at 3.42pm and reconvened at 3.49pm. 
 

(5) 21/01453/FUL - Alterations to existing farmhouse to create 2no self-
contained dwellings for assured shorthold tenancy letting purposes at 3 
Linton Wood Farm, Linton Woods Lane, Linton On Ouse for Univ Dev Co 

University College Oxford 
 

 Permission Granted subject to officers requesting confirmation from the 
agent regarding replacement windows and replacement of lean -to 
extension, with these matters to then be subject to condition. 

 



Planning Committee 

23 September 2021 
 

 

(6) 20/02491/OUT - Outline application with some matters reserved for the 
construction of two detached dwellings with garages and parking 

incorporating garaging and parking for Holly Tree Cottage at Holly Tree 
Cottage North End, Raskelf for Mark and Katie Stocks 

 
 Permission Refused.  The Committee refused the application on the 

basis that the proposed development would constitute overdevelopment 

of the site; constitute back land development; constitute cramming of 
dwellings on the site; and have a detrimental impact on the character of 

the area. 
 
 The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Deputy Chief 

Executive. 
 

 (David Lee spoke objecting to the application.) 
 
 

 
The meeting closed at 4.20 pm 
 

 
 

 
 
 

___________________________ 
Chairman of the Committee 

 


